INTERNAL
Technical specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0070-GIN
Version no. 1 dated 21/12/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks - GSCH012 Outdoor
Terminations for High Voltage Cables.
Application Areas
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -

List on Annex C. In Table 2 the list of terminals is shown.
GSCH012
Type Code
Um
[kV]
Conductor
section
[mm2]
Screen type Pollution level
GSCH012/001 245 2500 Tube e: Very High
a Definition 2.1 of ISO/IEC 17000
b Definition 3.1 of ISO/IEC 17000
c Um: maximum r.m.s. power-frequency voltage between any two conductors for which cables and accessories are
designed. It is the highest voltage that can be sustained under normal operating conditions at any time and at any
point in a system. It excludes temporary voltage variations due to fault conditions and the sudden disconnection of
large loads
6/26
Perimeter: Global
INTERNAL
Technical specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0070-GIN
Version no. 1 dated 21/12/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks - GSCH012 Outdoor
Terminations for High Voltage Cables.
Application Areas
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
GSCH012
Type Code
Um
[kV]
Conductor
section
[mm2]
Screen type Pollution level
GSCH012/051 245 2500 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/002 245 2000 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/031 245 2000 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/003 245 1600 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/043 245 1600 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/030 245 1200 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/004 245 1000 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/005 245 800 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/006 170 1600 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/016 170 1600 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/007 170 1000 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/017 170 1000 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/008 170 630 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/018 170 630 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/041 145 2500 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/046 145 2000 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/034 145 2000 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/047 145 1600 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/033 145 1600 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/009 145 1200 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/019 145 1200 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/048 145 1000 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/037 145 1000 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/010 145 800 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/036 145 800 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/011 145 630 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/021 145 630 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/045 145 500 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/035 145 400 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/029 72,5 2000 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/027 72,5 1200 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/012 72,5 1000 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/023 72,5 1000 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/024 72,5 800 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/013 72,5 630 Tube e: Very High
GSCH012/028 72,5 630 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/042 72,5 500 Wires e: Very High
GSCH012/014 52 800 Tube d: High
GSCH012/049 52 800 Wires d: High
GSCH012/015 52 400 Tube d: High
GSCH012/025 52 400 Wires d: High
Table 2 – List of GSCH012 Type Codes for outdoor terminals
7/26
Perimeter: Global
INTERNAL
Technical specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0070-GIN
Version no. 1 dated 21/12/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks - GSCH012 Outdoor
Terminations for High Voltage Cables.
Application Areas
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
7.2 DESIGN AND MANUFACTURE
Outdoor terminal shall assure the integrity of cable system both electrical and mechanically, so they shall meet
the requirement specified for cables on which they are installed. They must be designed to be used with cables
included in ENEL’s Global Standard GSCH010: Underground High Voltage Cables.
The design requirements common to all of them are:
•  Provide electrical stress control for the cable insulation shield terminus
• Provide external insulation between the cable conductor and ground
• Provide a metallic connection to the cable screen, electrically insulated from earth potential to match

2.1 ENEL Distribution Company and Country of supply -
2.2 Country Code -
2.3 GS Type Code -
2.4 Enel designation -
2.5 Highest voltage for equipment Um [kV]
2.6 U0 for determination of test voltages [kV]
2.7 Power frequency withstand voltage (15 min) [kV]
2.8 Lighting impulse voltage test [kV]
2.9 Type of terminal -
2.10 Supplier product designation -
3 CONNECTOR
3.1 Reference -
3.2 Material -
3.3 Assembly technique -
3.4 Nominal cross-section of admissible conductor [mm2]
3.5 Minimum diameter of conductor [mm]
3.6 Maximum diameter of conductor [mm]
4 EXTERNAL CONNECTING BOLT
4.1 Type
4.2 Material
4.3 Shape -
4.4 Length [mm]
4.5 Diameter (dimensions) of cross section [mm]
20/26
Perimeter: Global
INTERNAL
Technical specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0070-GIN
Version no. 1 dated 21/12/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks - GSCH012 Outdoor
Terminations for High Voltage Cables.
Application Areas
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
Item Description Unit Required values Offered values
5 MAIN INSULATION BODY
5.1 Reference -
5.2 Material -
5.3 Number of pieces -
5.4 Nominal thickness [mm]
5.5 Minimum diameter of cable core [mm]
5.6 Maximum diameter of cable core [mm]
5.7 Maximum withstand electrical stress [kV/mm]
5.8 Length of main body [mm]
5.9 Filling material -
5.10 Volume of filling material [dm3]
6 HOUSING
6.1 Reference
6.2 Type
6.3 Material
6.4 Nominal overall diameter [mm]
6.5 Creepage distance [mm]
6.6 Arcing distance [mm]
6.7 Pollution level (IEC 6815-1) -
6.8 Number of sheds -
6.9 Diameter of shed [mm]
6.10 Tracking and erosion class (IEC 60587)
6.11 Fire resistance grade
7 METAL SCREENING
7.1 Earth cable type -
7.2 Maximum cross-section of cable [mm2]
7.3 Minimum diameter of cable [mm]
7.4 Maximum diameter of cable [mm]
7.5 Type of connection -
8 BASE PLATE -
8.1 Material of base plate
8.2 Dimension of base plate [mm]
8.3 Fixing holes distance [mm]
8.4 Type of supporting insulator - -
8.5 Number of supporting insulators - -
21/26
Perimeter: Global

Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
ANNEX B – GLOBAL TYPE CODES FOR OUTDOOR TERMINALS
GS Type Code Designation Um
[kV]
Conductor
Section
[mm2]
Pollution
Level
Creepage
Distance
GSCH012/001 OT-245 kV 2500 mm2 -T 245 2500 T 63 e: Very High 7595
GSCH012/002 OT-245 kV 2000 mm2 -T 245 2000 T 63 e: Very High 7595
GSCH012/003 OT-245 kV 1600 mm2 -T 245 1600 T 63 e: Very High 7595
GSCH012/004 OT-245 kV 1000 mm2 -T 245 1000 T 63 e: Very High 7595
GSCH012/005 OT-245 kV 800 mm2 -T 245 800 T 63 e: Very High 7595
GSCH012/006 OT-170 kV 1600 mm2 -T 170 1600 T
GSCH012/007 OT-170 kV 1000 mm2 -T 170 1000 T
GSCH012/008 OT-170 kV 630 mm2 -T 170 630 T
GSCH012/009 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -T 145 1200 T
GSCH012/010 OT-145 kV 800 mm2 -T 145 800 T
GSCH012/011 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -T 145 630 T
GSCH012/012 OT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -T 72,5 1000 T
GSCH012/013 OT-72,5 kV 630 mm2 -T 72,5 630 T
GSCH012/014 OT-52 kV 800 mm2 -T 52 800 T
GSCH012/015 OT-52 kV 400 mm2 -T 52 400 T
GSCH012/016 OT-170 kV 1600 mm2 -H 170 1600 H
GSCH012/017 OT-170 kV 1000 mm2 -H 170 1000 H
GSCH012/018 OT-170 kV 630 mm2 -H 170 630 H
GSCH012/019 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -H 145 1200 H
GSCH012/021 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -H 145 630 H
GSCH012/023 OT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -H 72,5 1000 H
GSCH012/024 OT-72,5 kV 800 mm2 -H 72,5 800 H
GSCH012/025 OT-52 kV 400 mm2 -H 52 400 H
GSCH012/027 OT-72,5 kV 1200 mm2 -H 72,5 1200 H
GSCH012/028 OT-72,5 kV 630 mm2 -H 72,5 630 H
GSCH012/029 OT-72,5 kV 2000 mm2 -H 72,5 2000 H
41 e: Very High 5270
41 e: Very High 5270
41 e: Very High 5270
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 2247
41 e: Very High 2247
11 d: High 1300
11 d: High 1300
41 e: Very High 5270
41 e: Very High 5270
41 e: Very High 5270
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 2247
41 e: Very High 2247
11 d: High 1300
41 e: Very High 2247
41 e: Very High 2247
41 e: Very High 2247
GSCH012/030 OT-245 kV 1200 mm2 -H 245 1200 H 63 e: Very High 7595
GSCH012/031 OT-245 kV 2000 mm2 -H 245 2000 H 63 e: Very High 7595
GSCH012/033 OT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -H 145 1600 H
GSCH012/034 OT-145 kV 2000 mm2 -H 145 2000 H
GSCH012/035 OT-145 kV 400 mm2 -H 145 400 H
GSCH012/036 OT-145 kV 800 mm2 -H 145 800 H
GSCH012/037 OT-145 kV 1000 mm2 -H 145 1000 H
GSCH012/041 OT-145 kV 2500 mm2 -H 145 2500 H
GSCH012/042 OT-72,5 kV 500 mm2 -H 72,5 500 H
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495
41 e: Very High 4495

Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
GS Type Code Designation Um
[kV]
Conductor
Section
[mm2]
Pollution
Level
Creepage
Distance
GSCH012/048 OT-145 kV 1000 mm2 -T 145 1000 T 41 e: Very High 4495
GSCH012/049 OT-52 kV 800 mm2 -H 52 800 H 11 d: High 1300
GSCH012/051 OT-245 kV 2500 mm2 -H 245 2500 H 63 e: Very High 7595
24/26
Perimeter: Global
INTERNAL
Technical specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0070-GIN
Version no. 1 dated 21/12/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks - GSCH012 Outdoor
Terminations for High Voltage Cables.
Application Areas
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
ANNEX C – COMMON LIST
COMMON LIST                                                                                   Proposed codes 13/12/2021
GS Type Code Designation Distribution Company
and Country Country Code TAM Description
GSCH012/009 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -T Enel Argentina
GSCH012/010 OT-145 kV 800 mm2 -T Enel Argentina
GSCH012/051 OT-245 kV 2500 mm2 -H Enel Argentina
GSCH012/001 OT-245 kV 2500 mm2 -T Enel Argentina
GSCH012/018 OT-170 kV 630 mm2 -H EDI Italy
GSCH012/017 OT-170 kV 1000 mm2 -H EDI Italy
GSCH012/016 OT-170 kV 1600 mm2 -H EDI Italy
GSCH012/008 OT-170 kV 630 mm2 -T EDI Italy
GSCH012/007 OT-170 kV 1000 mm2 -T EDI Italy
GSCH012/006 OT-170 kV 1600 mm2 -T EDI Italy
GSCH012/003 OT-245 kV 1600 mm2 -T EDI Italy
GSCH012/047 OT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -T Enel Romania
GSCH012/048 OT-145 kV 1000 mm2 -T Enel Romania
GSCH012/011 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -T Enel Romania
GSCH012/033 OT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -H Enel Romania
GSCH012/037 OT-145 kV 1000 mm2 -H Enel Romania
GSCH012/021 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -H Enel Romania
GSCH012/009 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -T EDRD España
GSCH012/011 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -T EDRD España
GSCH012/012 OT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -T EDRD España
GSCH012/013 OT-72,5 kV 630 mm2 -T EDRD España
GSCH012/014 OT-52 kV 800 mm2 -T EDRD España
GSCH012/015 OT-52 kV 400 mm2 -T EDRD España
GSCH012/019 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -H EDRD España
GSCH012/021 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -H EDRD España
GSCH012/023 OT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -H EDRD España
GSCH012/025 OT-52 kV 400 mm2 -H EDRD España
GSCH012/049 OT-52 kV 800 mm2 -H EDRD España
GSCH012/009 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -T Enel Brazil
GSCH012/010 OT-145 kV 800 mm2 -T Enel Brazil
GSCH012/011 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -T Enel Brazil
GSCH012/012 OT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -T Enel Brazil
GSCH012/013 OT-72,5 kV 630 mm2 -T Enel Brazil
GSCH012/019 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/021 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/023 OT-72,5 kV 1000 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/019 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/033 OT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
25/26
Perimeter: Global
INTERNAL
Technical specification code: MAT-E&C-NC-2021-0070-GIN
Version no. 1 dated 21/12/2021
Subject: Global Infrastructure and Networks - GSCH012 Outdoor
Terminations for High Voltage Cables.
Application Areas
Staff Function: -
Service Function: -
Business Line: Infrastructure & Networks
COMMON LIST                                                                                   Proposed codes 13/12/2021
GS Type Code Designation Distribution Company
and Country Country Code TAM Description
GSCH012/034 OT-145 kV 2000 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/035 OT-145 kV 400 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/036 OT-145 kV 800 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/037 OT-145 kV 1000 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/033 OT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/034 OT-145 kV 2000 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/041 OT-145 kV 2500 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/041 OT-145 kV 2500 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/045 OT-145 kV 500 mm2 -H Enel Brazil
GSCH012/001 OT-245 kV 2500 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/002 OT-245 kV 2000 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/003 OT-245 kV 1600 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/004 OT-245 kV 1000 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/009 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/011 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/019 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -H Enel Chile
GSCH012/021 OT-145 kV 630 mm2 -H Enel Chile
GSCH012/034 OT-145 kV 2000 mm2 -H Enel Chile
GSCH012/033 OT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -H Enel Chile
GSCH012/035 OT-145 kV 400 mm2 -H Enel Chile
GSCH012/046 OT-145 kV 2000 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/047 OT-145 kV 1600 mm2 -T Enel Chile
GSCH012/002 OT-245 kV 2000 mm2 -T Enel Perú
GSCH012/005 OT-245 kV 800 mm2 -T Enel Perú
GSCH012/029 OT-72,5 kV 2000 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/024 OT-72,5 kV 800 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/027 OT-72,5 kV 1200 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/028 OT-72,5 kV 630 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/029 OT-72,5 kV 2000 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/030 OT-245 kV 1200 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/031 OT-245 kV 2000 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/042 OT-72,5 kV 500 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/043 OT-245 kV 1600 mm2 -H Enel Perú
GSCH012/019 OT-145 kV 1200 mm2 -H Enel Colombia
26/26
Perimeter: Global
INTERNAL#
GSCH012 - Terminales para cables HV tipo exterior
(matriculas Perú)
GS Type Code Designation
GSCH012/030 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 245 kV, 1200 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/030) Cu
GSCH012/043 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 245 kV, 1600 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/043) Cu
GSCH012/031 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 245 kV, 2000 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/031) Cu
GSCH012/005 Terminal exterior p. cable Al 245 kV, 800 mm2 - pantalla tubo (GSCH012/005) Al
GSCH012/002 Terminal exterior p. cable Al 245 kV, 2000 mm2 - pantalla tubo (GSCH012/002) Al
GSCH012/042 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 72,5 kV, 500 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/042) Cu
GSCH012/028 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 72,5 kV, 630 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/028) Cu
GSCH012/024 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 72,5 kV, 800 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/024) Cu
GSCH012/027 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 72,5 kV, 1200 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/027) Cu
GSCH012/029 Terminal exterior p. cable Cu 72,5 kV, 2000 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/029) Cu
GSCH012/022 Terminal exterior p. cable Al 72,5 kV, 2000 mm2 - pantalla conductor (GSCH012/022) Al
INTERNAL#
para cables HV tipo exterior
iculas Perú)
Distribution
Company
and Country
Country
Code
Tam
Description
Enel Perú 270348 Terminal p. cable Cu 245kV, 1200mm2
Enel Perú 270347 Terminal p. cable Cu 245kV, 1600mm2
Enel Perú 270346 Terminal p. cable Cu 245kV, 2000mm2
Enel Perú 270345 Terminal p. cable Al 245kV, 800mm2
Enel Perú 270344 Terminal p. cable Al 245kV, 2000mm2
Enel Perú 270343 Terminal p. cable Cu 72,5kV 500mm2
Enel Perú 270342 Terminal p. cable Cu 72,5kV 630mm2
Enel Perú 270341 Terminal p. cable Cu 72,5kV 800mm2
Enel Perú 270340 Terminal p. cable Cu 72,5kV 1200mm2
Enel Perú 270339 Terminal p. cable Cu 72,5kV 2000mm2
Enel Perú 270338 Terminal p. cable Al 72,5kV 2000mm2
GSCH012 - Terminales
(matr
INTERNAL
Enel Colombia 271068 Terminale XLPE 132 kV 1x1200  GSCH012/19
MATERIAL CODETYPE CODE COUNTRY CODEDESCRIPTION
270370 GSCH012/019 BR TERMINAL EXTERNO PARA CABO ISOLADO -145 kV 1200 mm²
270366 GSCH012/034 BR TERMINAL EXTERNO PARA CABO ISOLADO -145 kV 2000 mm2
270364 GSCH012/041 BR TERMINAL EXTERNO PARA CABO ISOLADO -145 kV 2500 mm2